will be open for inspection free of charge by all persons interested during normal office hours.

persons interested during normal office hours.

The amendment becomes operative as from 8th August 1969, but if any person aggrieved by it desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the ground that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1962, or on the ground that any requirement of the Act or any Regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the making of the amendment, he may, within six weeks from 8th August 1969, make application to the High Court.

to the High Court.

The proposals dealt with in the amendment comprise amendments to the Town Map in respect of a new road pattern, the defining of approximately 19 acres of land in the centre of Blaydon as an area of comprehensive development and the designation of approximately 5:23 acres of such land as subject to compulsory purchase. It is intended that the Comprehensive Development Area will be redeveloped primarily to provide a new shopping precinct, offices, public buildings, a 'bus interchange point and car

Dated this 4th day of August 1969.

J. T. Brockbank, Clerk of the County Council. County Hall,

Durham. (300)

ILKLEY URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL Town and Country Planning Act, 1968,

Section 94 Ilkley Urban District Council Public Path No. 52 Diversion Order 1969

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 5th day of August 1969 is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Ilkley Urban District Council as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to extinguish the public right of way running from Prospect Road to Hasley Lane, Burley-in-Wharfedale and create an alternative high-

Burley-in-Wharfedale and create an alternative highway in lieu.

way in lieu.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the Town Hall, Ilkley and may be inspected free of charge between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. until 10th September 1969.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Clerk of the Council, Town Hall, Ilkley not later than 10th September 1969 and should state the grounds on which it is made. which it is made.

which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Ilkley Urban District Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Minister for confirmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Minister with the Order.

Dated 8th August 1969.

(472)B. E. Townend, Clerk of the Council.

LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER Town and Country Planning Act, 1968 Section 94

Lancashire County Council (Footpath No. 32, Whittles Farm Estate, Denton) Stopping-up Order, 1969.

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 5th day of August 1969 is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Lancashire

County Council as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to extinguish the public right of way running from a point between Nos. 25 and 27 Whittles Avenue, Denton in an easterly direction for 378 yards and create an alternative highway in

Copies of the Order and the map contained in it have been deposited at the offices of the Clerk of

the Denton Urban District Council, Town Hall, Denton, and at my office and may be inspected free of charge between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on weekdays up to and including the 12th September

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order should be sent in writing to the Clerk of the County Hall (M), County Hall, Preston, not later than 12th September 1969 and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Lancashire County Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Minister for confirmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Minister with the Order Order.

Dated 8th August 1969.

C. P. H. McCall, Clerk of the County Council. County Hall, (448)Preston.

LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

Town and Country Planning Act, 1968 Section 94

ncashire County Council (Footpath No. 32, Whittles Farm Estate, Denton) Stopping-up Order, Lancashire

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 5th day of August 1969, is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Lancashire County Council as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to extinguish the public right of way running from a point between Nos. 25 and 27 Whittles Avenue, Denton in an easterly direction for 378 yards and create an alternative highway in lieu.

Copies of the Order and the map contained in it copies of the Order and the map contained in it have been deposited at the offices of the Clerk of the Denton Urban District Council, Town Hall, Denton, and at my office and may be inspected free of charge between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on weekdays up to and including the 12th September 1969.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order should be sent in writing to the Clerk of the County Council (M), County Hall, Preston, not later than 12th September 1969 and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Lancashire County Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Minister for confirmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Minister with the Order.

Dated 8th August 1969.

C. P. H. McCall, Clerk of the County Council. County Hall, Preston. (324)

EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL

Uckfield Rural District Town and County Planning General Development Order, 1963

General Development Order, 1963

Notice is hereby given that the East Sussex County Council, as Local Planning Authority, have, with the approval of the Minister of Housing and Local Government, made a direction that the permission granted by Article 3 of the above Order shall not apply within the area of land comprising ordnance parcels numbered 478, 479, 480, 481, 482, 484, 485, 487, 488, 489, 490, 555, 556, 557, 558, 560, 561 and 153 and part of ordnance parcel numbered 477 in the Parish of Hadlow Down shown on the plan attached thereto to the carrying out of development of Classes II.1., IV.2., VI.1., VII, IX, and XXII specified in Schedule 1 to the Town and Country